## SECTION II-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 18217 OF 2015
(Application for condonation of delay in filing special leave petition)

 $\underline{IN}$ 

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. OF 2015

RASHMI KUMAR ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR AND OTHERS ...RESPONDENTS

## OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned has been filed by Ms. Priya Puri, Advocate on behalf of the Petitioner above named against the Judgment and Order dated 25<sup>th</sup> March, 2015 of the High Court of Judicature at Patna in Criminal Miscellaneous No. 30713 of 2014.

It is submitted that there is a delay of 84 days in filing the special leave petition and counsel has filed an application in this regard.

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 8785 of 2015 arising out of same F.I.R. was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26<sup>th</sup> October, 2015, when the Court was pleased to dismiss the same. A copy of record of proceedings dated 26<sup>th</sup> October, 2015 is enclosed herewith.

The application above mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 30<sup>th</sup> Day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Priya Puri, Advocate. Mr. Balraj Dewan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3/pa